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3.Compositea
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Tablel The average pH for each treatment

treatments average
control(cream containing 20% sugar) 6.9°
100%Stevia 6.85°
75%Sugar + 25%date syrup 6.78°>¢
50%Sugar +50% date syrup 6.75%¢
25%Sugar +75% date syrup 6.67"°
100%date syrup 6.58"

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table3 The average total of fat (g/100 ml) for
each treatment

treatments average

control(cream containing 20% sugar) 31.64°
100%Stevia 38"

75%Sugar + 25%date syrup 31.35¢

50%Sugar +50% date syrup 31.04°

25%Sugar +75% date syrup 30.83°

100%date syrup 30.49°

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table2 The average acidity (mg/ml) for each
treatment
treatments average
control(cream containing 20% g?
sugar)

100%Stevia 9.5°

75%Sugar + 25%date syrup 9.367"

50%Sugar +50% date syrup 10.033°¢
25%Sugar +75% date syrup 114

100%date syrup 11.467°

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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TableS The average of overrun(%) for each

treatment

average treatments

43? control(cream containing 20% sugar)
58.67° 100%Stevia
44.33° 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup

44° 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
46.67° 25%Sugar +75% date syrup

50¢ 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table 6The average of synersis(ml) for each

treatment
average treatments
567" control(cream containing 20% sugar)
12¢ 100%Stevia
5.67° 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup
767" 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
7° 25%Sugar +75% date syrup
9.67° 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table4 The average of total solid (g) for each

treatment

average treatments

52.66" control(cream containing 20% sugar)
43.16" 100%Stevia

51.88° 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup
51.14¢ 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
50.31° 25%Sugar +75% date syrup
49.56" 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table 8 The average of stability (N) for each

treatment
average treatments
0.5" control(cream containing 20% sugar)
0.5" 100%Stevia
0.5° 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup
0.667° 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
0.700° 25%Sugar +75% date syrup

1° 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table7 The average of protein( g/100 ml ) for
each treatment

average treatments
2.65° control(cream containing 20% sugar)
3.2¢ 100%Stevia
2.64° 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup
2.60° 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
2.59° 25%Sugar +75% date syrup
2.56" 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Tablel0Sensory evaluation of treatments

average treatments
495 control(cream containing 20% sugar)
1.75 100%Stevia
4.90 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup
490 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
442 25%Sugar +75% date syrup
1.65 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Table 9 The average of viscosity ( Pa.s) for each

treatment

Average treatments
0.73° control(cream containing 20% sugar)
1.029" 100%Stevia
0.99¢ 75%Sugar + 25%date syrup
1.019° 50%Sugar +50% date syrup
0.83° 25%Sugar +75% date syrup
0.52% 100%date syrup

Means with at least one common letter with in a
column do not differ significantly (P < 0.05).
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Nowadays, the tendency to use of the natural and low-calorie foods is increasing. Dates, due to high levels
of natural sugar and stevia as a sweetener (200-250 times sweeter than sugar) with zero-calories, could be
considered as a substitute for sugar (sucrose). In this study, the use of date syrup with different ratios (25,
50, 75, and 100%) and stevia with 100% rastio as a sweetener in formulation of confectionery cream
containing 32% fat, has been studied. The results reveal that in the most of samples substitution of date
syrup and stevia with sugar lead significant differences (p< 0.05) in the physicochemical parameters such
as pH, acidity, fat, dry matter, overrun, synersis, protein and rheological aspects such as strength and
viscosity between control sample and among samples. Significant increase in fat, overrun, synersis and
protein and significant decrease in dry matter and strength were observed in Samples containing 100%
stevia when compared to the control(confectionery cream containing 20% sucrose) and other treatments.
The results of the sensory evaluation and general acceptance show that Sample which contained 100% of
sugar and (75%-25%) of suger and date-suger, had the highest ranking in sensory evaluation. The results
of the sensory evaluation and general acceptance show that Sample which contained 100% date sugar and
100% stevia instead of suger gained lower desirability and acceptability than the control sample.

Key words: Stevia, Whipped Cream, Sweetener, Sugar, Data Sugar
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